Westin San Diego  $ 8,144   $ 869  $ 1,132  $ 706  $ 46  $ 2,753

Westin Washington D.C. City Center  $ 7,826   $ 479  $ 1,292  $ 765  $ 47  $ 2,583

Renaissance Worthington  $ 8,177   $ 824  $ 631  $ 743  $ 2  $ 2,200

Pro Forma Total (2)  $ 228,334   $ 30,952  $ 25,051  $ 14,532  $ 1,235  $ 71,667

Pro Forma Total Excluding Lexington (3)  $ 211,115   $ 29,482  $ 21,777  $ 12,784  $ 1,204  $ 65,144

20

  (1)   The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets, and

the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

   (2)   Excludes the Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central, which opened on September 1, 2014. Includes operating results for all other hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2013.

   (3)   Excludes the Lexington Hotel New York under renovation during the third quarter of 2013.

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Third Quarter 2013

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)

Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott  $ 4,291   $ 823  $ 405  $ —  $ —  $ 1,228

Bethesda Marriott Suites  $ 3,014   $ (1,530 ) $ 376  $ —  $ 1,557  $ 403

Boston Westin  $ 18,878   $ 2,595  $ 2,124  $ —  $ 2  $ 4,721

Hilton Boston Downtown  $ 8,020   $ 1,476  $ 1,441  $ —  $ 42  $ 2,959

Hilton Burlington  $ 4,960   $ 1,518  $ 844  $ —  $ 23  $ 2,385

Renaissance Charleston  $ 2,905   $ 493  $ 405  $ —  $ (32 ) $ 866

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea  $ 3,595   $ 1,057  $ 606  $ —  $ —  $ 1,663

Chicago Marriott  $ 28,087   $ 1,511  $ 3,308  $ 3,232  $ (396 ) $ 7,655

Chicago Conrad  $ 7,511   $ 1,833  $ 965  $ —  $ —  $ 2,798

Courtyard Denver Downtown  $ 2,647   $ 981  $ 266  $ —  $ —  $ 1,247

Courtyard Fifth Avenue  $ 4,449   $ (71 ) $ 433  $ 854  $ 52  $ 1,268

Courtyard Midtown East  $ 7,495   $ 1,018  $ 675  $ 978  $ —  $ 2,671

Frenchman's Reef  $ 11,257   $ (1,895 ) $ 1,611  $ 830  $ —  $ 546

JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek  $ 5,954   $ 881  $ 521  $ 586  $ —  $ 1,988

Inn at Key West  $ 1,366   $ 466  $ 90  $ —  $ —  $ 556

Lexington Hotel New York  $ 9,014   $ (4,396 ) $ 2,664  $ 1,682  $ 30  $ (20 )

Los Angeles Airport Marriott  $ 15,326   $ 574  $ 1,252  $ 1,135  $ —  $ 2,961

Minneapolis Hilton  $ 13,656   $ 958  $ 1,944  $ 1,359  $ (133 ) $ 4,128

Orlando Airport Marriott  $ 3,927   $ (1,319 ) $ 812  $ 832  $ —  $ 325

Hotel Rex  $ 1,824   $ 442  $ 231  $ —  $ —  $ 673

Salt Lake City Marriott  $ 6,538   $ 882  $ 756  $ 392  $ —  $ 2,030

The Lodge at Sonoma  $ 6,535   $ 1,524  $ 370  $ 318  $ —  $ 2,212

Vail Marriott  $ 5,669   $ 89  $ 612  $ —  $ —  $ 701

Westin San Diego  $ 7,301   $ 420  $ 1,068  $ 718  $ 47  $ 2,253

Westin Washington D.C. City Center  $ 5,895   $ (401 ) $ 1,055  $ 783  $ 46  $ 1,483

Renaissance Worthington  $ 7,450   $ 498  $ 690  $ 756  $ 2  $ 1,946

Pro Forma Total (2)  $ 197,564   $ 10,427  $ 25,524  $ 14,455  $ 1,240  $ 51,520

Pro Forma Total Excluding Lexington (3)  $ 188,550   $ 14,823  $ 22,860  $ 12,773  $ 1,210  $ 51,540

21

(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets

and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(2) Includes operating results for each of the Company's hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2013.